HEALTH CARE CLAIM: PROFESSIONAL 837 SUPPLEMENTAL GUIDE
IG Page # Loop ID SEG ID Data Element
REQUIREMENT
DESIGNATOR Name
Check IG for
Specific ID or
Code Set
Required Expected Value Notes:

64 BHT04 R Transaction Set Creation Date Identifies the date that the submitter created the file.
65 BHT05 R Transaction Set Creation Time Use this to identify the time the file was created.
65 BHT06 R Transaction Type Code CH
CH=Chargeable, Use when the transmission contains
only fee-for-service claims or claims with at least one
chargeable line item;
RP=Reporting, Use to send a batch of encounters
REF R Transmission Type Identification
66 REF01 R Reference Identification Qualifier a 87 87 = Functional Category
66 REF02 R Transmission Type Code a In Test and Production use "004010X098A1"
R Loop ID 1000A - Submitter Name
1000A NM1 R Submitter Name
69 1000A NM109 R Submitter Identifier
Use the CBHNP
assigned
submitter ID
This element contains the Electronic Transmission
Identifier Number.  Clearinghouses will place the
provider's assigned submitter ID here.
1000A PER R Submitter EDI Contact Information
1000B R Loop ID 1000B - Receiver Name
1000B NM1 R Receiver Name
75 1000B NM103 R Receiver Name CBHNP
75 1000B NM109 R Receiver Primary Identifier 251765391 This is CBHNP's EIN.
2000A R Loop ID 2000A - Billing/Pay-to Provider
2000A HL R Billing/Pay-to Provider Hierarchical Level
2000A PRV
S - Required if the rendering
provider is the same as the
billing provider. Billing/Pay-to Provider Specialty Information
2000A CUR S Foreign Currency Information
2010AA R Loop ID 2010AA Billing Provider Name
2010AA NM1 R Billing Provider Name
85 2010AA NM101 R Entity Identifier Code a 85 85 Indicates Billing Provider
85 2010AA NM102 R Entity Type Qualifier a 1/2 1 - Person 2 - Non-Person
85 2010AA NM103 R Billing Provider Last or Organizational Name
85 2010AA NM104
S - Required if NM102 is a
person Billing Provider First Name
85 2010AA NM105
S - Required if NM102 is a
person and the middle
name/initial is known Billing Provider Middle Name
85 2010AA NM107
S - Required if NM102 is a
person and has known suffix Billing Provider Name Suffix
86 2010AA NM108 R Billing Provider Identification Code Qualifier a 24/34
24 - Employer's ID Number
34 - Social Security Number
During the contigency period, you may continue to
submit your EIN or SSN in this location.
86 2010AA NM109 R Billing Provider Identifier Federal Tax ID Number/Social Security Number
86 2010AA NM108 R Billing Provider Identification Code Qualifier a XX
XX - National Provider Identifier
If you submit the NPI in this location, you must
submit your EIN or SSN in the REF segment with a
qualifier of EI or SY.
86 2010AA NM109 R Billing Provider Identifier Billing Provider's NPI
2010AA N3 R Billing Provider Address
88 2010AA N301 R Billing Provider Address Line
88 2010AA N302 S Billing Provider Address Line
2010AA N4 R Billing Provider City/State/Zip Code
89 2010AA N401 R Billing Provider City Name
90 2010AA N402 R Billing Provider State code
837P Supplemental Guide, Last Updated 08/17/2007 CBHNP Confidential 2 of 13
IG Page # Loop ID SEG ID Data Element
REQUIREMENT
DESIGNATOR Name
Check IG for
Specific ID or
Code Set
Required Expected Value Notes:
90 2010AA N403 R Billing Provider Zip code

This element consists of sub elements.  Applies to all
service lines unless it is overwritten at the line level.
173 2300 CLM05-1 R Facility Type Code
Use the crosswalk of the Place of Service Codes found
in the "Pennsylvania Specific Medical Assistance
HIPAA Billing Guide, 837 Professional"
173/174 2300 CLM05-3 R Claim Frequency Type Code a 1/7/8
1 =Original Claim; 7=Replacement Claim; 8=Voided
Claim
Resubmission of a denied claim is a  1 (Original)
174 2300 CLM06 R Signature of Physician or Supplier Indicator a Y/N
174 2300 CLM07 R Provider Accept Assignment Code a
175 2300 CLM08 R Benefits Assignment Certification Indicator a Y/N
175 2300 CLM09 R Release of Information Code a
176 2300 CLM10
S - Required unless CLM09 is
"N" Patient Signature Source Code a
176 2300 CLM11
S - Required if condition
being reported is accident or
employment related Related Causes Info a
176 2300 CLM11-1 R Related Causes Info a
837P Supplemental Guide, Last Updated 08/17/2007 CBHNP Confidential 4 of 13
IG Page # Loop ID SEG ID Data Element
REQUIREMENT
DESIGNATOR Name
Check IG for
Specific ID or
Code Set
Required Expected Value Notes:
177 2300 CLM11-2
S - Used if more than one
code applies Related Causes Info a
177 2300 CLM11-3
S - Used if more than one
code applies Related Causes Info a
177 2300 CLM11-4
S - Required if CLM-1, CLM-2
or CLM-3 = "AA" to identify
state in which the automobile
accident occurred Auto Accident State or Province Code a
178 2300 CLM12
S - Required if services were
rendered under one of the
special
circumstances/programs/
projects Special Program Indicator a 01 Not used for Adjudication
2300 DTP S Date - Initial Treatment
2300 DTP S Date - Last Seen
2300 DTP
S - Required if known and if
different than date of service.  Date - Onset of Current Illness/Symptom
188 2300 DTP01 R Date/Time Qualifier 431
189 2300 DTP02 R Date/Time Period Format Qualifier D8
189 2300 DTP03 R Onset of Current Illness/Injury Date
2300 DTP S Date - Acute Manifestation
2300 DTP
S - Required if claim involves
services to patient w/
symptoms similar or identical
to previously reported clams. Date - Similar Illness/Symptom Onset
192 2300 DTP01 R Date/Time Qualifier 438
192 2300 DTP02 R Date/Time Period Format Qualifier D8
193 2300 DTP03 R Similar Illness or Symptom Date
2300 DTP S Date - Accident
2300 DTP S Date - Last Menstrual Period
2300 DTP S Date - Last X-ray
2300 DTP S Date - Hearing and Vision Prescription Date
2300 DTP S Date - Disability Begin
2300 DTP S Date - Disability End
2300 DTP
S - Required if necessary to
adjudicate claim. Date - Last Worked
205 2300 DTP03 R Last Worked Date  Not used for Adjudication
2300 DTP
S - Required if necessary to
adjudicate claim. Date - Authorized Return to Work

Code Set
Required Expected Value Notes:
321 2320 SBR05 R Insurance Type Code a
Value not on HCFA 1500 form and would need to be
inferred
321 2320 SBR09 R Claim Filing Indicator Code a MC
Indicates the type of claim.  Value not on HCFA 1500
form and would need to be inferred
2320 CAS
S - Required if claim has
been adjudicated by payer
identified in this loop. Claim Level Adjustments
326 2320 CAS01 R Claim Adjustment Group Code a
326 2320 CAS02 R Claim Adjustment Reason Code a
327 2320 CAS03 R Adjustment Amount a This is the UNPAID amount.
327 2320 AMT
S - Required if claim has
been adjudicated by payer
identified in this loop. Coordination of Benefits (COB) Payer Paid Amount
332 2320 AMT01 R Amount Qualifier Code a D D - Indicates Payer Paid Amount
332 2320 AMT02 R Payer Paid Amount
Amount paid by Payer indicated in this loop.
This is the amount in CLP04 in the 835.  This is a claim
level paid, not service line level paid.
2320 AMT
S - Used Primarily in Payer-
Payer COB situations. Coordination of Benefits (COB) Approved Amount
2320 AMT
S - Used Primarily in Payer-
Payer COB situations. Coordination of Benefits (COB) Allowed Amount
335 2320 AMT
S - Required if Patient is
responsible for payment
according to another payer's
adjudication.
Coordination of Benefits (COB) Patient Responsibility
Amount
335 2320 AMT01 R Amount Qualifier Code a F2 F2 - Indicates Patient Responsibility -Actual Amount
335 2320 AMT02 R Other Payer Patient Responsibility Amount
Value not on HCFA 1500 form but required for COB
claims.
Amount that is the patient's responsibility according to
the Payer indicated in this loop.
This is the amount in CLP05 in the 835.
2320 AMT
S - Used Primarily in Payer-
Payer COB situations. Coordination of Benefits (COB) Covered Amount
337 2320 AMT
S - Required if Payer
identified in this loop included
this information in the
remittance advice. Coordination of Benefits (COB) Discount Amount
See AMT in 835 (Loop CLP, position 062) when
AMT01 = D8.
338 2320 AMT
S - Required if Payer
identified in this loop included
this information in the
remittance advice.
Coordination of Benefits (COB) Per Day Limit
Amount
See AMT in 835 (Loop CLP, position 062) when
AMT01 = DY.
339 2320 AMT
S - Required if Payer
identified in this loop included
this information in the
remittance advice. Coordination of Benefits (COB) Patient Paid Amount
See AMT in 835 (Loop CLP, position 062) when
AMT01 = F5.
340 2320 AMT
S - Required if Payer
identified in this loop included